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2026/3 Third Quarter 

Financial Results

1. Overview  

（¥mn）

FY24/3

3Q (9 months)

FY25/3

3Q (9 months)

FY26/3

3Q (9 months)

YoY

Amount

YoY

Changes

Net Sales 19,103 31,824 32,057 233 0.7％

Operating profit
(−loss)

△2,077 56 627 571 1019.0%

(Margin%) ー 0.2% 2.0％ 11 times

Ordinary profit
(−loss)

△1,900 194 755 561 289.2%

Net profit attributable 

to owners of the 

parent (−loss)

△1,387 53 1,304 1,251 2360.4%

•Cumulative net sales for the first nine months were nearly flat year on year, while operating profit rose 

significantly.

•Third-quarter net sales increased 30% year on year to 12,313 million yen, and operating profit improved to 

997 million yen from a loss of 80 million yen a year earlier.

•Progress for both net sales and operating profit remains in line with the full-year plan.

•Net income increased following a ¥600 million tax adjustment related to the recognition of deferred tax 

assets from a subsidiary liquidation.



Sales Trends by Segment 

✓Consolidated sales remained on par with the same period last year, as growth in the semiconductor and 
photomask businesses offset declines in the FPD business.

✓Cumulative sales for the first three quarters progressed in line with annual plans for both businesses.
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FY24/3 3Q (9 months) FY25/3 3Q  (9 months) FY26/3 3Q  (9 months)

FPD Semiconductor ＆Photomask Others

FPD

YoY△4,765

Semiconductor ＆ 

photomask 

YoY＋4,973

Total

YoY +233
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FY25/3 3Q …

Semiconductor

FPD

Others

Personnel

R&D

Warrenty

Others

Shipping

FY26/3 3Q …

Factors Affecting Operating Profit (YoY)

✓Gross profit for the first three quarters increased for both semiconductors and FPDs.

✓Gross profit for the semiconductor and photomask equipment business, a key growth driver, improved significantly.

✓ Selling, general, and administrative (SG&A)expenses increased due to product warranty-related costs associated 
with the semiconductor and photomask equipment products and others.
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SG&A： 124 million yen increaseGross profit: 695 million yen increase

YoY increase of 571 million yen

0
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Segment Sales & Operating Profit Analysis
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FPD equipment business

Revenue declined following the completion of major 
customer installations, while profits rose due to an 
improved product mix.

Semiconductor ＆ photomask  business

Gross profit increased on strong revenue growth, but 
operating profit declined due to higher SG&A, 
including warranty costs.
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FY24/3 3Q(9 months) FY25/3 3Q (9 months) FY26/3 3Q(9 months)

Net Sales Operating profit

(¥mn)
FY24/3 ３Q

(9 months)

FY25/3 3Q

(9 months)

FY26/3 3Q

(9 months)

Y0Y change

Amount

YoY change 

%

Net Sales 11,017 22,308 17,543 △4,765 △21.4%

Operating 

profit
△862 3 565 562 +1,873%

(¥mn)
FY24/3 ３Q

(9 months)

FY25/3 3Q

(9 months)

FY26/3 3Q

(9 months)

YoY change

Amount

YoY change 

%

Net Sales 7,328 8,461 13,434 4,973 ＋58.7%

Operating 

profit
△1,017 325 178 △147 △45.2%
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Overview of Order Intake and Backlog
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（¥mn）

FY25/3 

3Q YTD

FY26/3 

3Q YTD

YoY change

Amount

YoY change 

%
Business overview

Total

Order

Intake
26,462 23,641 △2,821 △11%

Compared with initial assumptions, 

large semiconductor-focused orders 

were concentrated in 4Q.

Order 

Backlog
31,737 35,248 3,511 11%

Focused on securing 4Q orders for 

semiconductor and photomask 

equipment.

FPD  

Order

Intake
12,995 12,268 △727 △6%

Exposure equipment declined YoY, 

while maintenance increased.

Order 

Backlog
10,586 19,532 8,946 85%

Second-half sales are expected, 

mainly from exposure and repair 

equipment.

Semiconductor 

＆ photomask 

Order

Intake
12,412 10,293 △2,119 △17%

Photomask orders declined, while 

advanced packaging projects are 

expected to be concentrated in 4Q.

Order 

Backlog
21,151 15,716 △5,435 △26%

Focused on order intake, mainly in 

advanced packaging, to achieve next 

year’s plan.

2026/3 Third Quarter 

Financial Results

2. Order Intake and Backlog  



6,433 5,077 4,174 4,569 
7,237 

3,247 2,511 

21,721 

5,347 3,957 2,959

2,592 5,872 
2,283 

5,763 2,254 
4,120 6,038 

4,150 

3,545 3,800 
2,962

9,264 
11,210 

6,716 
10,598 9,879 

7,682 8,901 

26,285 

9,262 8,089 6,291 

FY24/1Q FY24/2Q FY24/3Q FY24/4Q FY25/1Q FY25/2Q FY25/3Q FY25/4Q FY26/1Q FY26/2Q FY26/3Q

FPD

Semiconductor ＆ photomask 

Quarterly Order Intake and  Backlog Trends

✓ FPD large orders peaked earlier; performance within expectations thereafter.

✓ Semiconductor/photomask slow through 3Q; large projects expected in 4Q.
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Quarterly (3-month) order intake

Quarterly (3-month) order Backlog

(¥mn)

24,204 24,978 26,572 19,900 19,497 14,147 10,586 
24,807 26,840 24,216 19,532 

15,958 19,809 18,162 
17,200 17,959 

18,169 21,151 

18,857 18,087 17,055 
15,716 

40,162 
44,787 44,734 

37,100 37,456 
32,316 31,737 

43,664 44,927 
41,271 

35,248

FY24/1Q FY24/2Q FY24/3Q FY24/4Q FY25/1Q FY25/2Q FY25/3Q FY25/4Q FY26/1Q FY26/2Q FY26/3Q

FPD Semiconductor ＆ photomask 合計表示用
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Earnings Forecast
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（¥mn）

FY25/3 3Q 

(9months)

FY25/3

(9months)

FY26/3

Forecast

FY26/3 3Q 

(9 months)

YoY

Amount

YoY 

Changes

Net Sales 31,824 46,182 56,000 32,057 233 0.7％

Operating profit 56 1,821 4,500 627 571 ー

Margin% ー 3.9％ 8.0％ ー ー ー

Ordinary profit 194 1,891 4,200 755 561 ー

Net profit 

(quarter)
53 800 2,700 1,304 1,251 ー

No change to the earnings forecast for the fiscal year ending March 2026
✓ Sales and Operating Profit through 3Q tracked in line with expectations.

✓ High-margin semiconductor and photomask category projects expected to contributed in 4Q 

unchanged.

✓ Despite recording a ¥600mn tax adjustment in 3Q, the full-year net profit forecast is unchanged, 

reflecting expected impairment losses in 4Q related to the subsidiary liquidation.

2026/3 Third Quarter 

Financial Results

3. Business Forecast 



Dividends and Shareholder Returns
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Aiming for stable dividends and company-wide performance targets.

• Dividend Policy

✓ Consider stability, continuity, and payout ratio while taking into account necessary internal earnings for strengthening 

management foundations through M&A for business expansion, capital expenditure, etc.

✓ Policy to return profits commensurate with business performance

• Regarding Dividend Forecast for the Current Fiscal Year

✓ No change to the forecast. The interim dividend will be paid as originally planned. The year-end dividend will be 

determined based on the Results of the current fiscal year, with consideration given to an aggressive return of profits.

• To enhance shareholder returns, we will continue to explore flexible share buybacks and other measures.

items FY21/3 FY22/3 FY23/3 FY24/3 FY25/3 FY26/3(E)

Dividend amount(Million JPY) 1,176 1,176 882 586 764 756

Dividend payout ratio 21.40 30.60 334.70 74.20 95.20 28.00

Dividends per 

share(Yen)

1st Half 60 60 60 30 40 40

2nd Half 60 60 30 30 40 40

Total 120 120 90 60 80 80

2026/3 Third Quarter 

Financial Results

3. Dividends 



Achieving ROE over 20% is the top priority goal.

Copyright(C) 2026 V Technology Co., Ltd.  All Right reserved.
11

FY2025/3 FY2026/3(F) FY2027/3(F) FY2029/3(F)

ROE 2.4％ 8.2％ 12.5％ 23.7％

1. Maximizing Net Income

① Increasing Sales Revenue

✓ Expanding existing businesses, pursuing new business initiatives, leveraging M&A.

② Improving Profit Margins

✓ Shift to high-margin businesses (exit unprofitable operations, pursue/grow high-value-added product lines, 

localize production in China)

✓ Cost reduction (advance global production base, shorten lead times, integrate/restructure subsidiaries)

2. Shareholder Return Initiatives

① Aggressive dividends commensurate with profit levels

② Timely share buybacks

2026/3 Third Quarter 

Financial Results

4. ROE Target 



From FPD to Semiconductors (1) ~FPD Equipment Business~

✓Amid rapidly changing business conditions, we are advancing M&A for FPD equipment to expand our 
business.

✓ The Indian government is considering large-scale investments in the FPD industry.
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The primary customers for current FPDs are concentrated in China.

Japan Korea Taiwan China India

Trends in FPD Production Regions
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Major Businesses and Trends in Sales and Operating Profit (Unit: 100 million yen)

2014年：Colar filter exposure(Business Acquisition)

2016年：O/S tester(Acquire OHT as a subsidiary)

1998年：PDP inspection(in-house R&D)

2000年：LCD inspection related(Business Acquisition ＋in-house R&D)

2011年：TFT/Photomask repair (Business Acquisition)

2026/3 Third Quarter 

Financial Results

5. Growth Strategy 



From FPD to Semiconductors (2) ~ SPE Business~

Entering fields where Japan excels in semiconductors... Equipment business is essential for joint development 
with customers.
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Market segments entered Leading companies in the industry Our group companies Main products

Silicon wafers Shin-Etsu Chemical, SUMCO others
Nano System Solutions

Japan create
Silicon wafer inspection, cleaning

Photomasks Texend Photomask, DNP,HOYA others V Technology Inspection EQ

Resist Materials
TOKYO OHKA KOGYO,JSR, Shin-

Etsu Chemical, Sumitomo Chemical co, 

FUJIFILM others.

LithoTech Japan Resist Evaluation Equipment

Advanced Packaging
Ibiden, Shinko Electric Industries, 

Toppan Holdings others

LE-TECHNOLOGY

OHT

DI Exposure Equipment, Open 

Short Tester, Microprobe
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9

Litho tech Japan

Nano system Solutions Midterm plan
Major Businesses and Trends in Sales and Operating Profit (Unit: 100 million yen)
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Japan Create

LE-TECHNOLOGY
Consolidation 

through M&A



Advanced Package PCB

Focusing on the field of semiconductor packaging for AI
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SPE Business FPD Equipment Business

PCB... also deployed around the exposure process

・・・・・・・・・・Chip-let (2.xD Package)

Logic IC

(GPU/CPU)

Logic IC

(GPU/CPU)
HBM

RDL Interposer

Package Substrate(＜4μm)

Mother Board

・・・・・・・・・・・FC-BGA、FC-CSP

Mother Board

Logic IC

(GPU/CPU)

Package Substrate

DRAM

Package Substrate

Semiconductor Package for AI

Solution deployment through collaboration in the 

surrounding processes of exposure

DI Exposure
Around the exposure 

process

Wet system
Printing

Inspection

OthersTop share in China

The final products primarily related to the following products AI Semiconductors (Interposers, etc.) Next-generation AI Semiconductor

Our 

Procucts

DI Exposure(LAMBDI Series) Operational Shipped in July 2025

O/S tester
Equipment（LIBRA）

Order received Under development
Inspection jig(μ-probe)

Status of Our Products in the Advanced Packaging Field

Semiconductor Packaging・・・・ Focus Areas (red frame) and Collaborative Areas (blue frame)

Semiconductor packages for PCs, 

smartphones, etc.
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Photomask

Focusing on profitability while addressing replacement demand
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Phase

Expanding market share of existing products 

+ Accelerating development of the next growth driver

SEMI

R&D Delivered and operational

Defect repair(Pictor)

Inspection

(Dione)

FPD

FIB Defect repair

(Draco)

Registration

(PMARS)

Inspection

Mask

Writer

Repair

Customer 

Evaluation

Mask Writer

(Pegasus)

Inspection

(Gemini)
Registration

(Mercury)

Laser CVD Defect repair

(Sculptor)

Inspection

Replacement demand is expected to remain at a certain level.

1. Investment expenditure of legacy semiconductors(Power 

semiconductors, industrial semiconductors etc.)remains 

solid.

2. Addressing replacement demand for related photomask 

manufacturing equipment.

3. While strengthening our overseas expansion, we 

prioritize  projects with a strong focus on profitability. price 

competitiveness and strengthen overseas expansion to capture replacement 

demand

SPE Business FPD Equipment Business

Exhibiting at CSEAC in Wuxi,China

2026/3 Third Quarter 
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SEMI and FPD Equipment Business

SEMI*: Expanding overseas market share for core products and developing new products for emerging fields

FPD Equipment Business: Maintaining our position as a top supplier
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FPD Equipment Business: Maintain our position as a top supplier

1. Color filter exposure equipment and inspection equipment are 

core products

✓ Holds 100% market share for G10.5 exposure equipment

✓ Positioned as a cash cow business

2. Investment to expand existing factory capacity has paused

✓ Maintain capability to address replacement demand

3. Advancing local production in China, preparing to expand 

business into India

Nano System 

Solutions（NSS）
LithoTech Japan

（LTJ）
Japan Create

（JAC）

Flagship product Flagship product Flagship product

Si Wafer Inspection Photo resist analyzer Developer・Etcher

R&D（Reviewing with the 

customer）

New Business (Advanced PKG) Under development (inside the 

container)

SiC inspection Material Development for L/S = 

0.5μm

Oxygen and water permeation 

prevention film

Colar filter exposure(RZ) Defect repair(Jupiter)

Flagship products

SPE Business FPD Equipment Business

SEMI*: Expanding Overseas Market Share for Core Products and Developing New Products

2026/3 Third Quarter 
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5. Growth Strategy 



Regarding the Mid-Term Business Plan

• No change from initial earnings forecast; focusing on semiconductor photomask equipment business, particularly advanced packaging and 
PCB

• Growth drivers from FY27/3 onwards: Semiconductors driven by NSS new products; advanced packaging driven by DI growth
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17

Business Segments Target Market Flagship products

S

P

E

Advanced 

Packaging・PCB

・Semiconductor 

package substrates

・PCB substrates

DI Exposure

O/S Tester

SEMI
・Silicon wafers

・Photoresist

・Inspection

・Coater/Developer

・Mask less Exposure

Photomask
・Legacy  semiconductors

・FPD

Inspection、defect 

repair、measurement, 

others

F

P

D

Inspection LCD、OLED Inspections

Exposure LCD
CF Exposure

Photo Alignment

Service LCD、OLED Service for equipment
5,736 6,310 6,000 

9,310 10,503 12,000 

7,213
12,996

16,000 3,950 

4,860 

15,000 

7,741 

7,967 

26,000 

2,362 

2,078 

20,000 

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

FY24/3 FY25/3 FY26/3(E) FY27/3(E) FY29/3(E)

FPD(Service) FPD(Exposure)

FPD(Inspection) Photomask

SEMI Advanced Package/PCB

Others Operating profits

37,336

46,183

66,000

100,000

Actual Results for FY2024/3 to FY2025/3 and sales and 

profit forecasts for FY2026/3 and beyond

56,000

Mid-term Business Plan Period

Target markets and flagship products for each business segment
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From FPD to Semiconductors
～Business History of Growth and Product Expansion through M&A and R&D～
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FY98 FY99 FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29

▲Salvage 

operations(VSC)

●OLED evaporation mask 

business (VET)

▲JV established for DI 

on PKG substrates 

(LET)

■NC electrical 

inspections(PCB,OHT)

■Cleaning / vacuum 

deposition 

systems(JAC)

●Photo-alignment 

exposure system (VT)
■NC electrical 

inspection (FPD,OHT)

▲DI exposure for 

general-purpose 

PCBs(alliance)

●FPD photomask coordinate 

measurement system(VT)

■CF Exposure equipment 

business(acquired from 

former NSK)

■Resist development 

equipment(LTJ)

■LCD repair & inspection 

(acquired)
■TFT/Photomask repair system 

(acquired from Omron)
■Si wafer inspection 

equipment (NSS)

●Precision coordinate 

system (VT)

▲China semiconductor 

equipment business 

launched (Z-CSET)

●PDP inspection 

system (VT)
●Semiconductor photomask 

systems(VT)

Photomask Semiconductor Advanced packaging technology PCB

Defect 

repair 
(Pictor)

Inspection

(Dione)

Auto 

development

(LITHOTRAC

)

Si wafer 

inspection

(MS-1000)

Coordinate 

metrology

(PMARS)

O/Tester

(LIBRA)

PKG DI

(Imagina/LAMB

DI)

PCB DI

Inspection Production equipment

CF 

exposure(RZ)

Photo-

alignment 

exposure

(AEGIS)

Coordinate 

metrology

(Mercury)

●:In-house／■:M&A／▲:Collaboration／in blue:FPD／in red：Semiconductor

Business Expansion History through M&A and In-house R&D

FPD equipment businessOperating 

segment

Sub-segment

Semiconductor ＆ photomask  business

Key Products

(Product Names)

Defect 

repair

(Jupiter)

2026/3 Third Quarter 
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Larger AI Semiconductor Packages and Our Products

Copyright(C) 2026 V Technology Co., Ltd.  All Right reserved.
19

Advanced Substrate 

Evolution:Larger,Multilayer,Finer

Interpose substrate
Package 

substrate

Co-PKG OpticsMonolithic

4 9
36

Responding to Larger Interposers(PLP Adoption)

Addressing Warpage, Distortion, 

and Interlayer Misalignment
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⌀300mm 

Silicon wafers
310 mm 

PLP(glass)

⌀300mm 

Silicon wafers

600 mm PLP(glass)

310 mm 

PLP(glass)

⌀300mm 

Silicon wafers



1. Order Intake and Sales by Segment (¥mn)
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２．受注高および業績実績とガイダンス (単位：百万円)
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6.Key Financial Data3. Balance Sheet & Cash Flow (¥mn)
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Business Segment
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Sub-Segment Related Markets Key Products V-TECHNOLOGY GROUP

FPD equipment 

business

Advanced Package・
PCB

・Advanced Package

・Standard PCB

・DI Exposure

・O/S Tester

• LE-TECHNOLOGY

• OHT

• V-TECHNOLOGY

Semiconductor
・Silicon Wafer

・Photoresist

・Semiconductor prototyping

・Inspection

・Laboratory 

development

・Maskless exposure, 

among others

• Nano System Solutions

• LithoTech Japan

• JAPAN CREATE Co., Ltd

Photomask
・Photomasks for legacy 

semiconductors

・Photomasks for FPD

Inspection related V-TECHNOLOGY

Semiconductor 

＆ photomask  

business

Inspection LCD、OLED、Others Inspection related 
• V-TECHNOLOGY

• OHT

Exposure LCD、Others 

Color filter exposure、
photo-alignment 

exposure他
V-TECHNOLOGY

After Service LCD、OLED、Others 
Product services, 

etc.

V-TECHNOLOGY

and others

2026/3 Third Quarter 

Financial Results

7. Supplemental Materials



Note
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• Future outlook

✓ Our plans, strategies, forecasts and other non-historical facts contained in this document are forward-looking statements that are based on currently 
available expectations, estimates and forecasts. These expectations, estimates and forecasts are subject to a number of potential risks, uncertainties and 
processes, including changes in economic and market conditions, changes in the competitive environment, changes in the policies of countries where our 
customers are located and the outcome of pending and future litigation, which could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected.
Accordingly, you are advised not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. The company undertakes no obligation to update these 
forward-looking statements based on new information, future events or otherwise.

• Treatment of figures

✓ Amounts shown are rounded down to the nearest unit and percentages are rounded to the nearest unit amount, may not correspond to the breakdown.

• Business Segment Composition

✓ Semiconductor and Photomask Equipment Business (SPE)

• This segment is made up of the development, design, manufacture, sales and related services of manufacturing equipment, inspection equipment and photomask 
equipment for the semiconductor manufacturing process, as well as PCB equipment.

✓ FPD Equipment Business (FPD)

• This segment is made up of the development, design, manufacture, sales and related services of manufacturing equipment, inspection equipment and other 
equipment for the FPD manufacturing process, as well as materials such as evaporation masks for OLEDs.

For further information, please contact.
IR Group

vtj-ir@vtec.co.jp
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